beneficial owners has become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately

upon Completion.

The maximum net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of commission payable

to the Placing Agent and other expenses incidental to the Placing, is approximately

HK$836.7 million which is intended to be used as to (i) approximately HK$593.7

million in new energy vehicle related projects; (ii) approximately HK$126 million in

the preliminary work of the Brazilian iron ore project; and (iii) the remaining HK$117

million as general working capital of the Group or supplement the above two areas.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

754,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 9.6% of the enlarged issued share

capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing. The aggregate

nominal value of the Placing Shares issued under the Placing is HK$754,000.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Placing:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Placing

Upon completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Hong Bridge (Note 1) 4,065,000,000 57.19 4,065,000,000 51.71

He Xuechu 57,939,189 0.82 57,939,189 0.74

Foo Yatyan (Note 2) 22,460,000 0.32 22,460,000 0.29

Li Shufu (Note 3) 103,064,000 1.45 103,064,000 1.31

Geely HK (Note 4) 250,675,675 3.53 250,675,675 3.19

Liu Wei (Note 5) 9,002,000 0.13 9,002,000 0.11

Chan Chun Wai (Note 5) 1,000,000 0.01 1,000,000 0.01

Shagang International (Hong

Kong) Co., Limited
446,000,000 6.27 446,000,000 5.67

The Placees - - 754,000,000 9.59

Other public Shareholders 2,152,430,742 30.28 2,152,430,742 27.38

Total 7,107,571,606 100.00 7,861,571,606 100.00

 3

Notes:

1. Mr. He Xuechu (‘‘Mr. He’’) is a controlling Shareholder and an executive Director, and

holds 68% equity interest of Hong Bridge, and Mr. Li Xing Xing holds 32% equity interest of

Hong Bridge.

2. Ms. Foo Yatyan is the spouse of Mr. He.

3. Mr. Li Shufu holds 90% equity interest of Zhejiang Geely, and Zhejiang Geely held the

entire issued share capital of Geely HK.

4. Geely HK holds HK$740,000,000 convertible notes of the Company with a conversion price

of HK$0.37 per conversion Share.

5. Mr. Liu Wei is an executive Director and Mr. Chan Chun Wai is an independent non-